WHEREAS, based upon the advice of the County's municipal advisor, the Council has 

determined that the estimated cost of the Project and the incidental expenses necessary to be incurred 

in connection with the Project and with the issuance of the bonds to finance the Project will be in an 

amount not to exceed Twelve Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($12,300,000); and 

WHEREAS, the Council finds that it is necessary to authorize the issuance of bonds in an 

amount not to exceed Twelve Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($12,300,000) for the 

purpose of providing funds to be applied to the costs of the construction of the Project, and that the 

bonds in such amount should now be authorized; and 

WHEREAS, the Council published a notice of two determination hearings on July 3, 2025 in

[...]

costs of issuance of the bonds on account of the Project, the Auditor is authorized and directed to 

have prepared and to issue and sell the bonds of the County, to be designated as "General Obligation 

Bonds of _____" (to be completed with the year in which issued) in an aggregate principal amount 

not to exceed Twelve Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($12,300,000) ("Bonds") in 

accordance with the Act. 

(c) The Bonds shall be sold at a price of not less than 99% of the par value thereof, and 

issued in fully registered form in denominations of $5,000 and integral multiples thereof or $100,000 

and integral multiples of $1,000 thereafter, numbered consecutively from 1 upward, dated as of the